Contract Number CM2371-A1

AMENDMENT NUMBER 1 TO THE AGREEMENT FOR
DESIGN SERVICES FOR THE PAGES DAIRY/CHESTER ROAD INTERSECTION
IMPROVEMENT PROJECT, NASSAU COUNTY FLORIDA

THIS AMENDMENT entered into this day of , 2017 by and

between the BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY,
FLORIDA, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, (hereinafter referred to as
“County”) and CONNELLY & WICKER, INC., located at 10060 Skinner Lake Drive, Suite
500, Jacksonville, FL. 32246, (hereinafter referred to as “Consultant”).
WHEREAS, the parties entered into an Agreement dated November 21, 2016 for design
services for the Pages Dairy/Chester Road Intersection Improvements Projects; and
WHEREAS, Article 12.2 of the agreement provides that this agreement may only be
amended, supplemented, modified, changed or canceled by a duly executed written instrument;
and
WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the scope of service and fee proposal for the
agreement.
NOW, THEREFORE, FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION of the mutual covenants and
agreements herein contained, the parties hereto agree as follows:
1. Scope of Services for Design Services for Pages Dairy/Chester Road Intersection
Improvements, Attachment A, shall be amended to include the following additional
services:

Chester Road Resurfacing Project

Additional scope for the Chester Road Resurfacing Project includes:

e Additional resurfacing of 2000’ from Roses Bluff Road north to Blackrock
Road.

Sub-consultant tasks include:




Contract Number CM2371-A1

e Surveying
e Geotechnical

Chester Road at Pages Dairy Road Intersection Improvements

The revised scope for the Chester Road at Pages Dairy Road Intersection
Improvements includes:

o Total of 3000° change from Rural Roadway to Urban Roadway on Chester
Road

Widening for 4’ bike lanes and 5° keyhole lanes
6’ sidewalk on both sides of Chester Road

New roadway profile

New drainage system

Pond Design

Permitting

Wetland impacts

Utilities

Additional Survey

o Additional Corings/Borings

Sub-consultant tasks includes:

Surveying
Geotechnical
Wetlands
Permitting
Signals

Pages Dairy Road Widening Project

Additional Scope for Pages Dairy Road includes:

Widening an additional 500’ to the west of Felmor Road

Add aright turn lane from Pages Dairy Road onto Felmor Road
Add a right turn lane from Felmor Road onto Pages Dairy Road
Add a left turn lane from Pages Dairy Road to Felmor Road

Sub-consultant tasks include:

e Surveying
e (eotechnical
e Wetlands




Contract Number CM2371-A1

Fee Schedule, Attachment “B” shall be amended as follows:

Description Original Contract Additional Services Amended Contract
P Amount Amount Amount

Chester Road
Resurfacing Project $146,145.95 $42,062.38 $188,208.33
Chester Road at Pages
Dairy Inersection $171,382.62 $263,455.54 $434,838.16
Pages Dairy Road $371,078.83 $61,961.07 $433039.90
Widening
Total(s) $688,607.40 $367,478.99 $1,056,086.39

Documents to support the additional scope and fee are attached hereto as Exhibit 1.

All other terms and conditions contained of the agreement shall remain in full force

and effect.

[Signatures on next page]




Attest as to authenticity of
Chairman’s Signature:

JOHN A. CRAWFORD
Ex-Officio Clerk

Approved as to form and legality by the
Nassau County Attorney:

MICHAEL MULLIN
County Attorney

STATE OF
COUNTY OF

Before me personally appeared,
known or produced

Contract Number CM2371-A1

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

DANIEL B. LEEPER

CONNELLY & WICKER, INC.

, who is personally

as identification, known to be the

person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to and before
me that he/she executed said instrument for the purposes therein expressed.

WITNESS my hand and official seal, this day of , 2017.

Notary Signature

Notary-Public-State of

My Commission expires:




Fee Proposal
Department of Public Works

Nassau County, Florida

1. Chester Road Resurfacing Project
Cdnneﬂy and Wicker
DRMP
Universal Engineering

Post Design Services (LA}

Subtotal
2. Chester Road at Pages Dairy Intersection
Connelly and Wicker
DRMP
Peters and Yaffee
Unlversal Engineering

Environmental Services

Past Design Services (L.A.)

Subtotal
3. Pages Dairy Road Widening

Connally and Wicker -
DRMP
Universal Engineering

Envirgnmental Services

Post Design Services (LA}

Subtotsl

Total

Original Amended
éontra ct Contract
Amaunt Amount
$69,417.50  $78,950.37
$56,799.77  $82,804.52
$14,928.68  $21,453.44
$5,000,00 $5,000.00
$146,145.95  $188,208.33
$85,177.54  $297,416.28
$28,557.00  $49,813.10
$36,352.34  $36,352.34
$8,795.74 $12,056.44
$2,500.00 $19,zoo.oo
$10,000.00  $10,000.00
$171,382.62  $434,838.16
$149,141.12  $171,261.93
$185,580.37  $203,831.57
$23,357.34  $25,846.40
$3,000.00 $22,100.00
510,000,006  $10,000,00
$371,078.83  $433,039.90
$688,607.40  $1,056,086.39




Supplemental Fee #1

Chester Road Resurfacing Project

Additional scope for the Chester Road Resurfacing Project includes!
s Additional resurfacing of 2000’ from Roses Bluff Road north to Blackrock Road.,
Sub consultant tasks inciude:

e Surveying
+ Geotechnical




New/Replacement Fee Proposal

Chester Road at Pages Dairy Road Intersection Improvements

The révised scope for the Chester Road at Pages Dalry Road Intersection Improvements includes:

Total of 3000’ change from Rural Roadway to Urban Roadway on Chester Road
Widening for 4" bike lanes and 5’ keyhole lanes

6 sidewalk on both sides of Chester Road

Add right turn lane from Chester Road onto Pages Dairy Road
New roadway profile

New drainage system

Pond Design

Permitting

Wetland impacts

Utilities

Additional Survey

Additional Corings/Borings

*® % o o

¢ 5 » & e e

Sub consuitant tasks includes:

Surveying
Geotechnical
Wetlands
Permitting
Signals

@ # o 9 o

e




Supplemental Fee #1
Pages Dairy Road Widening Project

Additional Scope for Pages Dairy Road includes:

Widening an additional 500° to the west of Felmor Road

Added a right turn lane from Pages Dairy Road onto Felmor Road
Added a right turn fane from Felmor Road onto Pages Dairy Road
Added a left turn lane from Pages Dairy Road to Felmor Road

*« & o 9

Sub consultant tasks include:

» Surveying
* Geotechnical
»  Woetlands




