Contract Number CM2371-A6

AMENDMENT NUMBER SIX TO THE AGREEMENT FOR
DESIGN SERVICES FOR THE PAGES DAIRY/CHESTER ROAD
INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENT PROJECT, NASSAU COUNTY FLLORIDA

THIS AMENDMENT entered into this day of , 2020 by

and between the BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU
COUNTY,
FLORIDA, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, (hereinafter referred to as
“County””) and CONNELLY & WICKER, INC., located at 10060 Skinner Lake Drive, Suite
500, Jacksonville, FL. 32246, (hereinafter referred to as “Consultant™).
WHEREAS, the parties entered into an Agreement dated November 21, 2016 for design
services for the Pages Dairy/Chester Road Intersection Improvements Projects; and
WHEREAS, Article 12.2 of the agreement provides that this agreement may only be
amended, supplemented, modified, changed or canceled by a duly executed written instrument;
and
WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the scope of service and fee proposal for the
agreement.
NOW, THEREFORE, FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION of the mutual covenants and
agreements herein contained, the parties hereto agree as follows:
1. Scope of Services for Design Services for Pages Dairy/Chester Road Intersection
Improvements, Attachment A, shall be amended to include the following additional
services:

Chester Road at Pages Dairy Intersection Improvements Project

Additional Scope Items include:

e CWI — Update typical sections, plan and profile design and sheets, construction
details, cross sections, MOT details, signing and pavement marking design and
sheets, cost estimates, and erosion control sheets. geotechnical review for
pavement design. Produce reduced plans scope, schedule, cost estimate,
meetings, and quantities. Design for reduced set of plans and Revise schedule
and fee for supplement. ($53,044.58)



Contract Number CM2371-A6

e Peters and Yaffee, Inc. — Signalization analysis and structural mast arm design
for Chester Road at David Hallman Parkway intersection and Chester Road at
Pages Dairy Road intersection. ($35,000.57)

e DRMP — Update existing utilities, provide exploratory clearance holes for mast
arm foundations, and perform VVHs to identify utility conflicts. ($31,515.93)

e Universal Engineering — Perform additional borings for mast arm foundations
and culvert extensions as well as additional corings for the existing roadway.
($9,392.86)

Sub-consultant tasks include:

e Survey — DRMP
¢ Geotechnical — Universal Engineering
o Signalization — Peters & Yaffee, Inc.

Fee Schedule, Attachment “B” shall be amended as follows:

Description Current Contract Additional Services Amended Contract
P Amount Amount Amount
Chester Road
Resurfacing Project $191,008.33 $0.00 $191,008.33
Chester Road at Pages $434,838.16 $128,953.94 $563,792.10
Dairy Intersection
Pages Dairy Road $550,396.11 $0.00 $550,396.11
Widening
Total(s)
$1,176,242.60 $128,953.94 $1,305,196.54

Documents to support the additional scope and fee are attached hereto as Exhibit 1.

All other terms and conditions contained of the agreement shall remain in full force

and effect.

[Signatures on next page]




Contract Number CM2371-A8

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

DANIEL B. LEEPER
Its: Chair
Date:

Attest as to authenticity of
Chairman’s Signature:

JOHN A. CRAWFORD
Ex-Officio Clerk

Approved as to form and legaiity by the
Nassau County Attorney:

MICHAEL MULLIN
County Attorney

CONNELLY & WICKER, INC.

By:
Its:

Date:




ATTACHMENT “A”
Scope of Services for Design Services
Pages Dairy/Chester Road Intersection Improvements
Board of County Commissioners, Nassau County, FL,

The following work and setvices are presented as an indication of the work that may be required
under the contract, but may not necessarily be all inclusive of the work under this contract. The
respondent is encouraged to propose innovative ideas and/or concepts that may be considered.

1.0 PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Nassau County is seeking the services of an engineering firm to provide the necessary design
services for the Pages Dairy/Chester Road Intersection Improvements project, Nassau County,
Florida. The project will create a four (4) lane section from Courtney Isles Way on Chester Road
through the intersection at Pages Dairy Road, and includes the following:
e Signalization at the intersection of Pages Diary Road and Chester Road.
¢ Modifications to the rail road crossing.
The intersection is intended to be designed and constructed in a manner that will allow it
to be used when Page’s Dairy is extended eastward to Blackrock Road in the future.
Design for widening of Page’s Dairy from Chester westward to the intersection of Page’s
Dairy and Felmor Rd.
Resurfacing and rehabilitation of approximately 2 miles of Chester Road north of the
Heron Isles Parkway up to north of Rose’s Bluff, distance to be determined.

Proposers should note that the bridge over Lofton Creek on Page’s Dairy is to be replaced by
FDOT with funding in 2021. FDOT is currently conducting a PD&E study for that project.
Additionally, it should be noted that the widening of Page’s Dairy is being funded by FDOT and
will require a separate (or component) set of plans and specs so that design, construction and CEI
costs can be accounted for appropriately.

The selected consulting firm will perform services including, but not limited to the following:
2.0 SCOPE OF PROJECT:

2.1 Design and provide the construction documents to improve the Page’s Dairy/Chester
Intersection to include Signalization, Railroad coordination and resurfacing of
approximately 2 miles of roadway north of Heron Isles Parkway to Rose’s Bluff.

2.2 Design and provide the construction documents for the widening of Page’s Dairy Road
from the west end of the intersection improvements project (described above) to Felmor
road to provide paved shoulders.

2,3 Lengthening and/or replacement design of the existing crossdrains and/or sidedrains, as
required, to meet the proposed typical section clear zone requirements and ensure the
design life of the improvements and existing facilities are equivalent.

24  Signalization

2.5 Signing, striping marking.

2.6  Roadway design shall meet the minimum requirements of the Manual of Uniform
Minimum Standards for Design, Construction and Maintenance for Streets and
Highways, commonly known as the “Florida Greenbook”.

1




2.7

2.8

The work will include survey, geotechnical, environmental and any other investigations
to support the design.

Consultant shall provide:

- All necessary permits

- Utility coordination

- Railroad coordination

- Construction documents

- Post design services




Attachment “B”
Fee Proposal

Department of Public Works

Nassau County, Florida

1. Chester Road Resurfacing Project

Connelly and Wicker
DRMP
Universal Engineering

Post Design Services {L.A.)

2. Chester Road at Pages Dairy Intersection

Connelly and Wicker
DRMP

Peters and Yaffee
Universal Engineering

Environmental Services

Post Design Services (L.A.)

Pages Dairy Road Widening

Connelly and Wicker
DRMP

Universal Engineering
Environmental Services

G.M. Hill Engineering

Post Design Services (L.A.)

Subtotal

Subtotal

Subtotal

Total

Current Amendment
Contract #6
Amount Amounts

$78,950.37
$82,804.52
$24,253.44
$5,000.00

$191,008.33

$297,416.28  $53,044.58
$49,813.10 $31,515.93
$36,352.34 $35,000.57
$12,056.44 $9,392.86

$19,200.00
$20,000.00

$434,838.16

$245,701.37
$223,313.87
$34,246.40
$22,100.00

$15,034.47
$10,000.00

$505,396.11

Total
Amended
Contract
Amount

$78,950.37
$82,804.52
$24,253.44
$5,000.00

$191,008.33

$350,460.86
$81,329.03
§71,352.91
$21,449.30

$19,200.00
$20,000.00

$563,792.10

$245,701.37
$223,313.87
$34,246.40
$22,100.00

$15,034.47
$10,000.00

$550,396.11

$1,176,242.60 $128,953.94 $1,305,196.54



Exhibit 1

SUPPLEMENT DESIGN PROPOSAL FEE

CONTRACT FEE SUMMARY FORMAT FOR DEPT. OF PUBLIC WORKS

NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

_ PART I - GENERAL .. ' |

SUB-TOTAL REIMBURSABLES

1. Project 2. Contract Number
Pages Dairy Road at Chester Road Intersection Improvements Bid No. NC16-020
3. Name of Consultant 4. Date of Proposal
Connelly & chker [nc 05/04/17
i CPART II -:LABOR RELATED:COSTS i il g
5 Dlrect Labor Hourly Estimated Estimated
Rate Hours Cost TOTAL
Chief Engineer $223.83 471 $ 10,520.01
Sr. Project Manager/EOR $201.97 471 $ 9,492.59
Engineer $109.24 163] $ 17,806.12
Sr. Designer $74.59 116 $ 8,652.44
Designer $64.38 471 $ 3,025.86
Sr. Technician $75.48 471 $ 3,547.56
TOTAL $113.59 467 $53,044.58
6. Overhead (Combined Fringe Benefit & Administrative)
Overhead Rate Total Direct Labor -
7. SUBTOTAL: Labor + Overhead (Items 5 & 6) -
8. PROFIT: Labor Related Costs (Item 7) (Labor + Overhead) -
co e a0 el PARTIT - OTHER 'COSTS T ,'
9. Miscellaneous Direct Costs
Transportation $ 0.00
Permit Fee $ 0.00
Reproduction $ 0.00
Shipping & Mail $ 0.00
MISCELLANEOUS DIRECT COSTS SUB-TOTAL $0.00
10. Sub Consultants
DRMP, Inc. $ 31,515.93 | See Attachment
Peters & Yaffee, Inc. $ 35,000.57 | See Attachment
Universal Engineering Sciences $ 9,392.86 | See Attachment
Environmental Services, Inc. $ 0.00 | See Attachment
SUB-CONSULTANT SUB-TOTAL $75,909.36
TOTAL LUMP SUM AMOUNT (Items 5, 6, 8, 9 and 10) $128,953.94
11. REIMBURSABLE COSTS (Limiting Amount)
$

$0.00

PART 1V.- SUMMARY

= |

(Items 5 and 10)

‘TOTAL AMOUNT OF CONTRACT (Lump Sum Plus Reimbursables)

$128,953.94

Sheet 1




¢ LJdHS

07001 8G°SET$ | 8SHPO°E9S S9¥ 00°0% 0 91°LS0°S$ L9 TVIOL
6'S1 10/AIQ# | 00°000°018 0 00°0$ 0 09°60S°1$ 0z S90IATRS UBISa(] 1504 S11
00 000$ 00°0$ 0 00°0% 0 00°0$ 0 Supmed 11
00 00°0$ 0008 0 00'0$ 0 00°0$ 0 uBrsa(] oFeurexq 601
198 LOPIIS | 8SHPO'ESS S9t 00°0$ 0 95" LYS €S Ly dorgueld €11
% 1S0D ALIALLDY  |ALIALLOV LS00 SANOH LSOD SYNOH
"1SIa ATINOH X9 180D id q0av1 NVIN q04v'1 NV
LS00 DAY AAVTIVS SINOH 00°0$ =414 87°SLS =HLYd ALIAILDY /  "oN|
A4VIVS NVIA 0 URIOIOS ], IS
9 EIEPS L9 17°13T°6% I0ISVTL | 96'€5S°618 6L1 Y1'TTSIS 79 $9°01€°TI$ s TVIOL
09'L8T°1$ 0T LL'PE9S 6 Y8 LYLTS 91 $S6T0°CS §1 $9°06L°T$ 8 SO01ATeg UBISO(1 1504 ST1
00°0% 0 00°0$ 0 00°0% 0 00°0$ 0 000 0 Suprmeg 11
00°0% 0 00°0$ 0 00'0$ 0 00°0$ 0 00°0$ 0 uSsa ofeurexq 6071
98°'STO°ES Ly P1'T59°8$ 911 T1'908°LTS €91 65°T6V°6$ Ly 10°0Z5°0T$ Ly ‘dergwerd €11
LSOD SANOH LSOO SANOH I1SO0 SANOH 180D SYNOH LSOD SYNOH
q04v1 NV AOgVT NVIN Ri(el:nust NVIN 40gv1 NVIN Ri(el:nv NV
8E99$ =HLVY 65YL$ =HLVd YT 6018 =HLVd L6'T0T$ =dLvd €8°¢TT8 =4LVYd ALIAILDV / ON
Joudisa(g Joudsa IS JoouIsuyg JOdF/1e8euRy 193f01g IS Ioourduyg Jerg)
HIONAT puB[lley SWEN SJOJetu}sy|
ANV 910T ‘I¢Isndny ‘paredary]
NEIMLAL 0TO-9TON 'ON PIF  H2qUInN }0BHUOD)
wowoaA0xdn] uoToasIal] PROY I93ST)) 18 peoy Ameq sefed L LOHIOU 4O TINVN ‘ouy JOT M 79 A[feuuo) JINVITINSNOD)|
SNV1d NOLLODMIALSNOD

FO4 4 ANV LI044d TIOM 40 HLVINLLSH




€ 1ddHS

00°0% LSOO TV1OL
00°0% 082 (0°S$ @) sTUIE ( [TeIAl PAIISISY
00°0$ [TeN Ten3ay
00°0$ 983 00°STS 18 SSLIALSP 9 IS Burddiys
00°0% $99,f uoryeorjddy jrure g
00°0$ (sAerdstq Sunesy Arunuruio)) 12O
00°0%
uopeuIpIoo] Aun| 00°0$ o[ 10d 0¥S°0% X s ¢ X 0 “podsuer],
sduy # SUONEOOT ISYIQ O,
00°0% 9T rad 095708 X sok X 0 “Jodsuery,
sduy # 1S90 Auno)) oJ,
00°0$ 9l xod 0¥$°0$ X s ¢ X 0 ‘podsuel],
sdiiy, # o9forg o,
[uoneoo somyO yueynsTO)] oI [9ABIT,
00°0$ 00°0$ = ¢1'0% OECE Adooojoug (I1x58)
00°0$ = 610§ @ sweoys £doooroyq Lix1n)
00°0$ = STI$ ®ssus uryenig 3800
0 0 0 s1e9yS B0 L
590( pid §198 0¢ 5199US 0 0 0 [epruqng prg
81§ ¢ s1e9ysS 0 0 0 %001
S}S ¢ s1e9ysS 0 0 0 %06
5198 ¢ S3094g 0 0 0 %09
$1097S
S109YS
Adosooyd (ZIXID Sury onfg (serdag 2 aury enjg) wononpoidsy
00°0$ =190Yg 184 - $ @SS ps
(se1qronporday rewr3uQ) ‘nIpajAg Sunyerq
TVLIOL
SINFININOD WHLI NOLLIIIDS3A WHLI
0 ANV 910¢ ‘1€ wndny :paredord
0 NHHIMIFL 0T0-9TON "ONPId  :Iequuny 10enuo)
Toay wonoesteyuy peoy Lasayy) e peoy Aeq s9fed  IDHIOYd A0 HNYN "oUJ III M 29 AT[OUU0)) INVITIASNOD

LSOO IDH¥IA SNOANVTIIDOSIA




¥ LHHHS

SAVA ALV 0 YHGNNN TV.LOL
ﬁ.mzlv
000°0 UBIN-€
SAVA ALIVd
ALIVd 40 718
SATLIVd XHAYNS NOISAA TVININATIINS
(Buprurod SuIpn[oxd) 199YS/SINOH  9°8 0°$9% ¥S TVLOL
SWISY] 9A0QY Ul papnjouy Suryooy) sue[d
SUWIR)] SA0QY Ul papnjouy MITIATY PISI]
00 0 UOrenSIUTWPY UOLONNSUOD 17
00 0 Summuied  y11
00 0 udise(] a3eureIq 601
0°59% ¥S dorgueld €11
SYNOHUNVIN | SIAFHS
SINHNANOD TV.IOL 40 "ON WHLI
0 ANV 9107 ‘1¢ Isndny :paredorg
0 INAAM.L99 0Z0-9IDN "ON PIg  :IoqUINN }0BOUOD)
duy voyoesiey] peoy 193s9Y)) Je peoy Ane( sofed  IDHLOYd 40 TNVN "oU] JOIM 29 AJ[SUUOD (INVITASNOD

SINFWTIINOTY INOHNVIA A0 AIVININNS




S LHIHS

L% 9 S19918
10] SINOTUEI Pue 100YS Sopnjou] | 00'S9t ¥S STYLIOL SNVId AVMAVOY
2d09s Juswo[ddng *IINPIYIS PISIAD
“wBrsep werd Ew%@m stehw M ms M &EM 00571 00°5T1 0 I §1 ug1saq weld PaonpIy
sannueny) ‘SSunsIp
“SSTRISH 1900 ‘SHQIYXE ‘Sompayog “sodoag| 00'EYT 00°¢k1 0 [ '$11 SUE]d paonpey
00T 00y 3 3 je0ug $199YS [0XU0)) UOISOIF
93994S WoxLI| 00°0 0 0 194§ sdeureiq
9 3094S woxni| 00°0 0 0 je0Ug peoxrey 7 MmN
ardoad 7| 00°0 000 0 0 yoeq (puey ur sue[d) MOIA PIOLT
—‘mmuc?ap Amoo.wﬁom ~8G®Ecob>ﬁm ﬁo.ﬁ,m? 79 S1s1d Oo.v oo.v 4] T .m.xH m«ﬁﬁ?mﬁoonﬁm \>> mwmﬁuoz
000 000 0 0 yoey Buneey Arumurmo)
%09 M| 00°S 00°$ 1 [ goey Togeue 102f01d /M sSunRs
000 000 0 0 S71 suoreogIoadg pre
000 000 0 0 $1 ug1so( JUSwSAR
SJBUINSA 1500 %409 3SIASY| 00°0T 00°0T [ [ yoeg SOEWNSH 1500
00°0 000 0 0 'S71 SJUSWITIO)) MIIATY
00°0 000 0 0 ST BO-o¥eL fpuend
000 000 0 0 1094§ sue|d UOHESIIA 921,
S9pe A 79 s1e39d 4q 2d0og peyoeny 39| 000 000 0 0 109§ sug|q uogezieusis
0091 00 3 8 1004S Sueld SupjreA pue Juusig
000 000 0 0 1e0Ug (suonpeg “dAY, ‘our) sweld - 'L'O'N
00%T 008 < 3 19918 S[reIeq 7 SSION - "L'O'N
000 000 0 0 jeous SUB[ JUSASL] TY[O] JSJEMTLI0NG
0007 001 0T oF jeeyg SUON09g SSOI)
0070 00°0 4] 0 pEEIN mmoﬁoom S501D QMNQEHQ
adodg s[esteatun) 235 00°0 000 0 0 E=EUN SUB[J [EOIUYI2J00D)
mnoﬁﬁvuoaaooou mouwom@ HQQEQ_QEW vﬁa >>o.~>oM 00°0T 00°0T 0 I woonw 30;0& _.muwmnoouou‘@
000 00°0 0 0 LI SOJON [e1UsD)
00T1 0071 1 1 199§ S[Te}9(J UORONYSTOY)
000 000 0 0 1004S SOOI WY qInD
00°0% 00s 8 3 BEEES 44 (udrsa(q) 91o1d % ueld
000 000 0 0 399GS senpueng) Jo Areunmg
00t 001 14 ¥ 1094§ Su0Rosg TedrdA],
000 000 0 0 1e9yg ST J0 x9pU] 7 e 493
= dargueld ¢r1
SINANINOD SINOHNYIA LINQ) SIAFHS | SIINN
TYIOL YHIHW | JOON | 40°ON | 1INO [HIVOS WNALL

ANV 9107 ‘¢ Isusny :paredaid

NHAMIAL 0Z0-9TON 'ON P Ieqump J0BRU0)

ueweAoiduny wonoasIely peoy J03SAYY) Je peoy Ae sefed  IDHATOUJ 4O HINVN ‘ou] IOIM 7 AJ[eUu0) JINVITINSNOD

NOILVIVdTdd SNV1d




9 LddHS

9 190Yg Uo uoneredsld sueld

Aempeoy UI s[el0], 959Y L, apn[au] | 00°0 0 STVLOL HOVNIVEQ
000 000 0 0 S OJut JJAISIN 3991100
000 000 0 0 ST ugisa( puod MAMALS
000 00°0 0 0 1994gS suiseq 199y
000 000 0 0 193yS 1onng 28eurel( - Areunung
000 000 0 0 193YS ueqiQ] - ‘onng a8eurerq
00°0 00°0 0 0 109YS [eImy - Jonng aSeureIq
00°0 000 0 0 1994S SIoqepunoy - udrsa(y sfeurerq
000 000 0 0 ST [reRnQ - udise 98eureI(
000 000 0 0 ST JeImy - uSisa(y eSeureI(]
000 000 0 0 'S ueqin) - udise(y ageureI(y
000 00y 0 0 qoey Sunesw puapy
0070 000 0 0 REEUN sdejny 99euUTRI(] [EUCTIPPY
0070 000 0 0 Rays dejq oFeurel(y

=y ‘dergueld 601

9 199y§ uo uoyeiedald suelq

Aempeoy Ul S[eJ01, 359Y, 3pnpduy | 000 0 STVIOL SAVOYTIVY 2 SHILITLLN
0070 000 0 0 yoey sBULIESY peoNIey
000 000 0 0 uonosg “jon1§ 98eurerq peorrey
00°0 000 0 0 1e34S UOHBUIPIOOT) 79 193§ Ue[d peolrey
000 000 0 0 ! SSTI[I) /M "PI00D)
00°0 000 0 0 199YS sueld SunySr 1990
00°0 000 0 0 et SOOTATAS USISA( Jomas 29 B M
000 0070 0 0 1994S UIBIA] JO1B M
000 00°0 0 0 193YS 0r % .0T sueld Juswmsnlpy Anmn
=u peorrey 2 Aumn €11
SINIANOD SYNOHNYIN IINA SIHHHS | SLINO
TVIOL dddH-W | JO0'ON | 40 'ON LINO qJIVOS WALI

0 ANV 9107 ‘1€ 18n3ny ‘paredalg

1S W U0 1S Yip T JO IseM 00S ‘NHAMLAL 0Z0-91DN "ON PIF  :Ioquun }0BHUOD)

juowosorduuy uonossIeN] peoy J31s3YD Je peoy A sefed  LLDFr0¥d 40 HNVN “OUT JOOILM 29 AJ[OULIO) ~LNVLTINSNOD

NOILLVIVdHdd SNV1d




L LTTEHS

0070 0 0 STVIOL TVINANNOYIANG ANV ONILIINYAd
000 0070 0 0 Apmug I0A2AINS 29 ISLIOGEY /A "PI00D
000 0070 0 0 Apryg *$J[V UOL199101d 29 90UBPIOAY 2917,
0070 0070 0 0 ST ‘pI00Y) *ssassy joedury puepom
00°0 0070 0 0 joefo1g Aprs Sprenb 1o1M QM ATS
00°0 000 0 0 Apmg JUSWISS2SS Y UonISIMboy juned
000 00°0 0 0 ST © SHddN
00°0 0070 0 0 S1 reaoxdde 1O 2I1AUOSIOR[ JO A1)
00°0 000 0 0 ST uoyjenodsues], yo da(q Bl
00°0 000 0 0 ST s1oouiSuy yo sdion
000 000 0 0 yoeqd AAMALS
000 00°0 0 0 ST ee(] “HAUY Jed JO uoneISau]
00°0 000 0 0 ST sue[d red JO uoresaiu]
000 000 0 0 ST UONEBSSIAU] JTULISJ
=1 [EIUSWUOIAUH/BUIuIRg #11
SINHNINOD SINOHNYIN LINN SLHFHS SLINO
TVIOL JdddH-W | 40 'ON 40 "'ON LIINO 2TVOS JACABY
0 ANV 9107 ‘1€ 1sndny :poredorg
0 ‘NFIMIEE 0Z0-9TON ON PId  :oquunN JOBIUOT
JussA0Id W] UOII09SIaTU] PrOY 19189 Je peoy Are( safed  IDHFOYWd 40 TAVN “OUf ILM 29 AJ[eUU0D) NV TASNOD

TVINHANOIIANG ANV ONLLLINYGd




8 1ddHS

00°0 STV.IOL NINAVY NOLLDTYLSNOD
00°0 00°0
00°0 000
00°0 000
00°0 00°0
00°0 000
00°0 000
00°0 000
00°0 000
000 00°0
000
000 000 4 goeqy 3senbor Led aaoxdde 2 maraay
000 000 4 qoey sSunoow ss91801g
00°0 00°0 I ST 5,11 JomsuTy
000 0070 1 [enrugng maraar sgmmer dogg
000 00°0 1 SN Funasy TOIONNSU0I-31J
000 0070 1 oeyg OUISIA] STSATewy pig sredaig
00°0 0070 I SIN Sureow prg-o1d
=ul UBIS 1504 ST
SINFWINOD SUNOHNVIA JINN SIHHHS SLINA
TYLOL ddd H-W JO "'ON 40 'ON LINO HTVOS WHILL
ANV 910¢ ‘¢ 1snsnY ‘paredarg
‘NAIM LTI 020-9TDN ON PIg  :Ioqumy 10BIU0D)
Justasoxdw] wonossIaI] POy I93SAYD 18 peoy Ae( sefed  LOHrOYd 40 TAVN "OU] I9YOIA 79 A[[ouuo)) :INV.LTINSNOD

NOLLVILSNINQVY NOLLOYLSNOD




8 LddHS

SATANAS NDISHA TVINAWATIIAS

00°0$ 10/17/60 : paredord AVM-10-SIHOTI ¥ AHIVIDOLOH ‘SAHAYNS TVIOL
000 0 STYIOL AVM~IO-SIHOI
00°0$ 0 V/N goey sayepdp) uond]rosay ede]
000$ 0 V/N 10948 sajepdp) dejAl Lep-0-198rg
150D SYNOHNVYIN JINN SIINA =1 AVM-I0-SIHOT
TV.LOL TVIOL Jad HN J0 'ON JINQD FTVOS NALI
00°0$ TVIOL
0 £8°89% 0 IOy TRIOTUYOR ],
0 87°0C1$ 0 bidy st JofeAmg
1S0D WALI JINO SIINM
TVLIOL /1S0D /LSOO 40 'ON JINA LI0dd(S H01440
00°0% 00°0$ - 0 000°0 STVLIOL AVA ALIVI XFANNS
000 0£'S968 000°0 KoaIng sa1]
000 0£'596$ 00070 Aaamg oFeurerq
00°0 0£'596% 000°0 sgurroq Joy JnQ-oxess
000 0£'596% 000°0 £samg ere 98pug
000 0£'596$ 000°0 SO punossiepun)
00°0 0£'596% 0000 STOI0ag-$S017) Aempeoy
000 0£'596$ 000°0 §[9AQT Youeg
000 0£'596% 0000 Aydexsodo],
0070 0€'596$ 00070 SUOT0SSISIU] 991G 9PIS
000 0£'596$ 00070 891, UOISIAIPGNS / Arodorg
000 0£°596% 0000 SLT, 9UI UOH0SS
00°0 0£'596% 00070 STUIO S0USIFT
000 0€'$96$ 000°0 Juowaoeld 10818,
00°0 0£'596$ 000°0 JuswuBly
000 0£'596% 000°0 [onuoy) auresedg
ISO0 180D LS00 SAVA SAVA Asamg udisoq
SINENINOD TVIOL NVIN-¥ NYIN-¢ NVIA-y NVIN-¢ AENA
0£'596% =H4LVI MHID SHLVE AVA ALYV AHA¥NS
ANV 9107 ‘1€ IsnSny :poredaiyg
NIIMLEL 0TO-9TON 'ON PIg  :IoQuinN JoBnU0))
JuSWRA0IdW] YONISIN] PROY J9ISSY)) Je peoy Ame sefed  IDHIOYd 40 EINYN :JofoAmg




Wd CE¥ BLOZ/8HE 140 g ebeg oLl ~390US 993 XSK'BL-C1-G0 Hom 6doos jeusqippyINS Asning peoy Jeissg

£6°515°0E8 :334 A2IVNILSH “IW10L ONVHD
0008 saojAIeg feuoRdo
£6°515°LE8 334 GRIVINILST TYL0LENS
00°0% Bunss] qe pue pjeid jeolulosioagy
£6°5151€8 ‘334 Q31YIWILS3 TYLOLENS
00°0% zLans Juelnsuosgns
00°08 1hans Juegnsuooqns
Q0’08 0l Gng  1uEyNsLOSGNg
a0'05 64N JuEgnsuoagns
0008 8ans :ueynsuosang
00'0$ 1ang guegnsuodgng
00°08 9ang Juelnsuoagns
000 gang Juepnsucogng
00'0% $ang  juelnsucoqng
00°0% £ang queynsuooqng
00°0% Zang jueynsucogng
0g'0% 1 NS QWIBN BT JuEjnsucoqns
€655 €S ‘334 ILYIWLLST WLOLENS
08'8hy'LLS Keps oaiisi’z ¢ © skep oo'g se0ARS 3NS
MBI Ueul-g
0v'05¢'L8 fep/ ooee’s s © shep ooy (suiud Aq i - plald) Keaing “usppiy aq Aews swmol pasnun Yoea woy 9a) Jejus Ajfenuely
8.0 LBl
0008 z.weeo.o ¢ SASNIIXT "39} 12101 pUBID 3u} JLinolea O} JUEYNSUOD Bulld AG Pasn aq 0}jaaus iYL )
0008 %000 “(Asuopy 1500 |edeg sapjioe) NOOS 1s310N
0008 %0 NOHYW ONILYHIHO
00'0% %0 ‘QYIHYIAO TMBIQ UoSIad - £
€4°041'98 ‘81800 Q3LY13Y AHYIVS ueynsuoogng Aq skeg plald Asaing:
£4°9)2'98 =99y
SEV0LS £L912'98 0008 00°08 0008 00°0% 000§ 0008 0008 8l2zes IETYS'ES 8)256'C8 60708 0008 3590 HEIS [E30L
¥9 0 0 0 0 0 0 [} € 6€ [ 0 0 ES) SINGH JES €101
T0/AICH# [ o 0 [} 0 3 0 0 0 o o 0 [ 0 [} {2aluy93108D) ‘e
7 8e3 o [ 0 0 0 0 0 o 0 [ o 0 0 0 o suB|d stueisAs uopeyodsuel] WBlEWI "be|
/N 0% 0 a 0 0 0 0 ] Q 0 o 0 0 0 0 sishleuy sweisAs vopepodste: | Juabjsu "ge|
10/NQ# 0§ o 0 [\ 0 0 0 0 [ o o 0 0 0 o Wwawssassy ubisaq joedw sieleg ISION ‘Z¢|
7t 0% 0 0 [ 0 o 0 0 [ [ 0 [ 0 [} [ juswdofanaq AIMISYUDIY “LE|
fo/na o 0 0 0 0 o 0 0 o 0 [ 0 0 [} o HyH] SlIgoN [ewsaus | "0g|
/AIa# 0% o 0 o 0 0 0 0 a 0 Q o 0 o o Buddey ‘62|
forntas 0$ 0 0 [\ 0 [ 0 [\ 0 0 [ o 0 [} [ Ayuiwesfiojoyd *gz|
S6V0LE L12'g8 ¥9 0 [ 0 o 0 0 4 £ &g 2 0 o 3 (ytoddng 200 ¥ pleld) Aeains *Lz]
fornIas [ [} 0 0 0 4 0 [ i | [ 0 [ [} o suelg simosylory adeospue “gg|
io/nag 0 [ 0 o [ 0 0 0 [ 0 [ [ [ [ o sishieuy snpsyyory adeaspue “gz|
o/ 0% [ 0 4 [ o 0 0 0 0 0 0 [ [ ) sueld Uyt ve|
JOIAICH o3 0 o [ 0 a 0 o [J 0 a 0 4 [ 0 sishieuy Bupyfi ez
To/naE [ 0 ) 0 0 o 0 0 a o [ 0 o o [ sueld uopezeubls 22|
[l 0 0 0 o [} [ o 0 0 a [ o )] [ o sisfleuy uopezteufis 12|
0/AI# 0% 0 0 0 0 o 0 0 0 [ a [ i o 0 sue|d Bubep JuswsAeg # Buubis -0g]
lo/nIa# 0$ 0 o o [ [ [ 0 i 0 a o 0 [ 0 sisAeuy Bupliep Juawened 3 BumBis ‘61
10/AIC# 0s 0 [ [ o 0 0 0 0 0 0 ] o o 0 SNoaUE(EISI - SRINONLS ‘g1
/G o 0 [} 0 ] 0 [ 0 0 0 0 ] ] 0 [ siiep Buluierey - samonag <1
10/NIQ# 0 0 [} [ [ 0 [ 0 0 0 [ o [ [ [ ueds alqeA - SSMPNAS "9t
To/AICH o 0 o 0 ] < [ 0 0 0 0 o o 0 [ aBpiig sjasouog [epusWhisg ~ sampnng g
/g o [ o [ [ 0 [} 0 0 0 a [ [ 0 [} 9Bpug (9918 JeInjanys - saimanlS ‘v
juAlle o 0 0 [ ] a o 0 0 0 0 ] o 0 [ aBpiig aja10U00 tedg Wwnipo - SBINPNYS 'EL
/NG os 0 0 0 [ 0 o 0 0 0 0 [ o [ 0 36piig 91p10U03 veds Jous - SainENIS T4
I/AIC# 0$ 0 0 0 [} 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 9 9Bpug Ateiodwa | - seimjonas ‘L1
lo/na# 0$ 0 [ [ [ 0 [ [ 0 0 0 0 0 0 [ oday wswdoeAs SBpUE - SaIMPORAS 0L
10/NIC# 03 0 [} [ [ a o 0 0 0 o [ [ [ [ "Yoa{-UON ‘SBMQ 'syseL 0S| - SAINENSS 6
0/AICH# o 0 ] [ 0 a ] 0 0 0 0 0 [ 0 [ 10 7 edurydwos 'syused | UER
/NG 0s 0 ] i o a [} 0 0 0 0 0 [ 0 0 sann 2,
10/AICHE o8 0 ] [ 0 [ [ 0 [ [} 0 0 [ 0 0 sue|d afeutelq ‘99
0INGH# 0% 0 0 0 0 1 0 o o 0 0 0 [ 0 0 sisAfeuy abeueiq ‘eg)
To/NCE 0% 0 ] 9 Q [ [ [ 0 [} 0 a 0 0 0 sueld AempeOY °§
0/NICH# 0$ 0 [ [ 0 Q o o [ 0 0 0 0 0 0 sishieuy Aempeoy ¢
0/NGE 08 0 0 4 0 9 0 [ [} 0 0 0 [ 0 0 SyseL Uowilod jaalold pue jesause waloid g
Asel RIARY Fyapay G008 00°0% 00°08 0008 00°08 00°0% 066§ 90VLS €306 61°9E18 10°v81% 0008 ]
i3d ajey Ag3s03 Ag Tedden - fiewwing
Z1 uogesy 11 uoyeoy 01 uoneoy g uoneay g uonesy L uojjeay g uagesy [eouay URIOIIYIS Y saddep JsBeuey HSu
- o » - . . e Konin g Jofaning afoid Wol.i sinaH UOJJRORISSELD eI
oBrsany faepes s 1SSEID YBIS | ~ISSEID JRIS | -1SSEID S | -ISSRIOYEIS | -ISSE[O S | -ISSEID BES | -isseID peig | / [eegeioss Kanmng g 10 s P 308l o st
WSd 1sned [{ig  ‘lojewnsy &
6i0T/8L/6 ®1eQ YN
Jaqunt *foid isue  oN s} nessen
OU ‘NG BWEN JUBYNSUOD 61208 H1om adoas [euolipPY 3N ABAING peoY J8)SayD J0sfo1 0 sueN

ANVLTASNOD AN - 1S0O NV L0443 YHOM 40 I1VINILSE



6l0z/81/8 G Jo Z 9bed ABAING “£ZXSIX'6L-C1-60 Hiom 3doas [eUOIPPY NS ASAING peoM JajssuD

0co _ 000 _ 000 v3 siewixoiddy/siuiod Juswubiy UoN
Aeqy/syun sjulod Soualajey
000 000 00’0 v3 sjejsIsiu|
000 000 000 v3 Aempeoy auel-ny
VIN
000 000 00'c v3 Rempeoy auet-z
Reqysiun ¥ sjul0d soudiRley  §°/T
000 000 000 v ajejsIaL|
00°0 000 000 v4 Rempeoy sue-pinN
VYIN
Q00 000 000 va Rempeoy suey-z
Reqysyun siefiel ey 4°/2
000 ~ 000 _ 000 o
VIN
saurn Y Bupsixg pue jewubly| ¢7/g
000 000 000 SN QeIsio]
00°0 000 000 SNl Kempeoy suel-HniN
VIN
00’0 00°0 000 Sl fempeay aue-g
SulT Yyousg / Od eS| 24T
000 000 000 AN ajejsse|
000 00’0 00'c ol Rempeoy suelainiN
VYIN
000 000 000 i Aempeoy sueT-g
(0dH) oY 1elold fejuozioH|  L/g
sinol sAeq MalD sinoy sAeq ma1d
/sinoy /8InoH sheq Jupyshea spun 'ON
Senwoo Hoddng Hoddng Hoddng Hoddng M3ID | MAID PRIL | 30 ON saun AseL 3seL
32O PI3Ld
29140 pl3id
douatsyaid 3oLsiq Jod ‘reuondo s yo0ig aimeubls (H1ON
WNSd ‘i ysned weim o SWEeN JuBnsuo)
93e(] 7 8injeubis JWEN Juldg Bunussaidsy
VIN
61~20-8 Yom 3doos |BUORIPPY ™ FNS ASAINg peay Jejssud 185Ne [ig sJojeuss

LETNII A



810Z/81/6

S0 ¢ abed

A3MINS *[ZXSIX'61-C1-60 Hom 2d0ds [BLUORIPPY SNS ASAING pRoY J8iseun

000 000 000 v3
VIN
Aaning euueyd| 1.2
000 00¢ 00’0 v lofe / Jouln
VIN
fening obpug| €t'/g
000 000 000 v3
VIN
Reqysyun Kaming sbeureiq; 2zl /2
000 00'c 00'c SN
Rening [EANG| 114
*(perabpng sfep ) swap ; . . . . .
Aempeol pue abeureip pasodold Uim SIoUcD AN pue AgUsp) of SUM oZ Wiopaq] 096 o0y 0oe ST or'e oo's %0€ Aening
“(suonepuno) Jespo o} pajabpng sAep )
“Remsiled uewjeH . N . - .
PIAE(] & SUOlEPUNOY We jsew pssodoid f 10} Ssjoy soueles)d Aiojuoldxs spinold | 00VE 0oe 00°0b ¢l 00’8 3 8 wiod S83807
“Amoid UBLLEH pIABQ ) - N 5
o} kepn sais| Asunined ‘spul 10sloud yBnosyy sereubisep Aan Bugsixe syepdn 000 000 000 RIEN sejeuliseq
N punosBlepun| 0Lz
00’0 oco 000 SN
VN
shomng eeas spis| 6°/2
000 000 00c Ol
VIN
$9|1101d/sU0108S-SS01]) Aempeoyd | g/Z
000 000 00’0 N
YIN
(az) swewiveld| £/2
000 [elexe} 000 SN
VN
(ae) Wia/Aydesbodol | 9/2
SINoH m\wmmm_h“ﬂ_o Sino m\wmmm_hﬂo skeq Junysieq SN *ON
Sjusuniod Hoddng Hoddng Hoddng yoddng Mo zmm._o piRid uo.oz spun Asel ysey
330 PRI
AU pRId

*SRmS LT




6102/81/6 g Jo ¢ efeg Aaming “LZXSIX61-¢1-60 Yom 3d00s [euonippy INSTASAING peoY FaisauD

000 _ _ 000 _ _ 000 _ _
VIN shaning snosuepeosiN| 8272
_ oe'l _ oL _ §2L0
pabe 52 0N Rejeg auoz Mopm | L2722
_ 000 _ _ ol
N Bumno sury 9z'/2
000 _ 000 _ _ 000 _ _ wod
N UOlBIUSWNUON M| §2°/2
YIN 000 000 000 el
000 000 000 v3
v |uI MW / Buiels md| veiLe
000 _ _ 000 _ _ 000 _ _ v3
VM Kenng Aepunog Jaiepn| €z°72
000 _ — 000 _ _ 000 _ _ va
VAN Aaning Arepunog| zz'/e
000 _ _ 00°0 _ _ 000 _ _ ollN
N M PRUBIIBN| 1T/
000 000 000 #o0lg
VIN
UoRed0T UOISIAPANS | 0Z°LZ
000 000 000 Sl
VIN 000 000 coo Jaulog
foning yueis) / jeuowoss| 61°22
000 _ _ 000 _ _ 000 va
N Keqyspun Hoddng |eaiuyasioss)| gl°Lz
000 ~ _ 000 _ _ 000 B
N Aamng aur uosalpsUNe| LL°/Z
000 _ _ 000 _ _ 000 _ _ Bl
v Koming uopeBain| 912
000 _ _ 000 _ _ 000 _ _ va
N Kamng ays puod| g1/2
sinoti sheq maid sinoi sheq maiD :
PO | eomo | PPH PRI

FeAMS 1T



6102/81/6

g0 g sbed

ABMINg L2XsiX6L-§1-60 Miom 2dods feLOlPPY INS ASAING peOY J9jsayD

€seL [el3UaD U0 pasajua A|enuew ase sbuas mamnal play pue aseyd ‘ssaiboid je souepuaye Jabeuep Jo3foid ..

£qey o seuey Y=
0 (¢ ey o3 sauuea) sBIN Wd 1RJOL 0 sBuesiy |ejoL
- R 0 a o] va sBunesiy meinay eseyd
" i o] o] o] v (pauinbau y1) sBusay ssaibold
a sbuyaal Nd Izj0lans 0 sbunas iy edtuysa [ejoiqng|
0 0 Q 0 v3 sBunsapy eyi0
0 0 0 0 v3 MBIASY BRGNS [BUL4
o] 0 [¢] 0 v3 (senunoo ‘sepio) sJUSWILISACS) [0
0 ¢} Q 0 V3 MIINDY [0NLIOD [ESUSA
0 c Q 0 v3 MBIAZY 0JUOD SHoMISN
0 0 o] 0 v3a Mmamay feaciddy suljeseg
(Rep Jnoy 01.) LeIA € B UO paseq a.e sfep man fening 0 0 0 ) va 1004 U BUGIsIN JoYoD|
BPN &paimbay sinoH spun
Jaquin : 1ury /sino SHU
_QUINN BULasl 8 82UEPUSHY Wd [e1oL aury/ H JooN HUM) sBuszeoly jeotuyasy
] = SINOH [BjoL
= j{oddng aayj0
=87d
= 87148
SINOH SINOH
15 Hoddng el yoddng ZL sheg mal) |jejol Aening 1)z
2HO PidI4
L %E
§7 UOReUIpIOS]| §e°/e
s | % |
S1 uossivadng| 7.2
e | ws |
S joaue) AjjenD / soueinssy Alend| eg'/g
[¢] _ 00°¢
S1 sBugealy fealuys | 2g /L2
14 _ ¢4
spun smaney plsldl 1e'/2
8 _ 00’8
*spJodal Ain Bulsixe sy Jo} L21Rasas JUBINOOP JPIA0Id
spun yolessay wswnooq! 0g'/2
UOAIAUNS o | _ 0 _ _ 0 z
LOI¥4SIA AHL AS ONLLIMA NI QIZIMOHLNY 41 A3SN 38 ATNO NYD W)
SiHL "SNOLLYILO9O3N LV Q3aNIWNYZ13a 38 TIIM TYININIddNS HO- % IHL sfaning jejuswelddng| 6222
SinoH sinoH -]
»e Hoddng [ % Hoddng L sheq maid |E3039NS A2AINg
32140 pleid
<okl SABQ M31D Sinol SAeQ M3ID
[-SINOH [SInoH sheq Jurysheq spun *ON
Susutod Hoddng yoddng Hoddng Hoddng Malg M3IDPIBI4: | Jo ON sun ASEL ysel
bl 18] 2110 PR ol

RSAINS "IZ




15'000'¢e $| 6L |89291c $] ze [oviley $] 09 Jooeee’s $ 05 [6+'889'9 $]| L¢ |IvliOL Lo3rodd
00°000°9  § [1e301ang
00°000°9, $ (Buuesulbul siewpue] AsuI0 - puod) JUB)NSU0IqNS - ubisaq Wiy ISep Jeanjonys| ey
(ONIMEINIONT MUYIWANY ) INVIINSNODENS - SIOIANTS NOISTA TVANLONYLS - ¥ ISVL
L06L6°0L $ 1434 8972917 $ (43 wizi's $ 6¢ y1°¢60¢  $ 62 8,°085C $ vl |lejogng
VLULLL $ 8 96'042 $ ¥ - $ 0 86'61¢€ $ £ 11,7081 $ 3 3 198Ys 101U AN
- $ 0 - $ 0 - $ 0 - $ 0 - $ 0 }o8US uojenge | uly Jsep
- $ 0 - $ 0 - $ 0 - $ 0 - $ 0 slieje( [e129dg
LG 0¥C $ € - $ 0 L5°0%¢C $ € - $ 0 - $ 0 b 199ys}IopA UBIS aping
- $ 0 - $ 0 - $ 0 - $ 0 - $ 0 S}98Yg Ue|d Jo3UuodDju|
0L°€LE $ 14 - $ 0 8¢091 $ [4 43374 $ 4 - $ 0 l }o9YS ueld
- $ 0 - $ 0 - $ 0 - $ 0 - $ 0 SOJON [esBUBD
98°66¢C $ ¥ 8¥'GeL $ 4 8¢°091 $ [4 - $ 0 - $ 0 3 Sagpueny Jo uojenge |,
- $ 0 - $ 0 - $ 0 - $ 0 - $ 0 198ug A9
sjeays sue|d [euBis
- $ 0 - $ 0 - $ 0 - $ 0 - $ 0 uoljeulploo]) peodfiey| 1¢
- $ 0 - $ 0 - $ 0 - $ 0 - $ 0 suojedniaadg| ye
95°8¥6 $ 8 - $ 0 8£°091 $ 4 Y992y $ 4 $5719¢ $ [ djewysH jso)| b
8CvLy $ 14 - $ 0 61°08 $ 3 [4 2474 $ Z 11°08) $ 3 sspiueny)| g
£¥°.82 $ [4 - $ 0 - $ 0 99901 $ } 127081 $ 3 sishjeuy uogens|s 9jod| eg
91°8¥8 $ 6 - $ 0 €€°199 $ L 99901 $ ) 427081 $ 3 ubisaq ublg aweN }sang pesysan0] pg
- $ 0 - $ 0 - $ 0 - % 0 - [ 0 sisAjeuy ubiseq joauuoasiul| og
¥.'0£6'S  $ ¥9 ¥219L°L  $ 4 revy’l  $ 8l 26'6.2°) $ Zl oLopy’L ¢ 8 sishleuy ubiseq feubis| qg
0¥ LyL $ 8 - $ 9/°0T¢ $ 14 y9'9¢v $ 14 - $ 0 sisAleuy ejeq oyjes| | eg
SNV71d ANV SISATVNV NOLLVZITVNDIS ~ £ MSV.L
v8728¢'s ¢ 6¢ - $ 0 9.°02¢ $ 14 zTelg’l  $ Ll 9g'gse'e $ 8L [lejoygqng
0Z029C $ 0z - $ 0 9.°0Z¢ $ 14 8C°£58 $ 8 glovv’L ¢ g Q0/VD| 22
26'L19'L § 25 - $ 0 - $ 0 0€°€es $ g 29v80°L ¢ 9 UOjEUIPI00] / UCHEASILILIPY J08old| g2
2lerl’L $ 8 - $ 0 - $ 0 $9°9¢v $ 14 80'¢Z. $ 4 sbunes|y| ez
SHSVLIVHIANID LOAro¥d - ZMSVYL
TL€69C  $ 14 - $ g £2'¢9g’L  § Ll 9"9Cy $ ¥ 58°¢06 $ S jejoiqng
AN 9l - $ 0 25 L¥9 $ g ¥9'92y $ 14 80°€ZL $ ¥ SMIINDY PPRId| gL
8¥'Z06 $ 0l - $ 0 VLTl $ 6 - $ 0 117081 $ L (sjunog InoH ¥ead Nd pue W ‘INY) ered owelL| B
NOILLOI 110D ViVa -~ EXMSYL
S}S0D SINoH 1500 Joge] mm__mw,_x 1SQQ Joge] mmmw,__._ 1500 JogeT w“mw,_r 1500 Joge m“m\w,_I ALALLOY / "oN
(VA $ =9s1ed |6i08 $ =91 Y |9990L $ =9y |.208) $ =sBY
SIBj0L 3o9f0id Jaubysaqg wiayu] Bupesulbuy Jsauibuy 193uibug Jojusg
| leBeuepy 103foid

Kemjled uewjjeH piaeq e [eubls maN pue ubispay [eubig peoy Alleq sabed je peoy J9jssys

334 ANV 140443 MHOM 40 JLVINILSE

aaljed gy siaiad




UNIVERSAL
ENGINEERING SCIENCES '(F;;ri;:griﬁ:, ;I[:

Consultants In: Geotechnical Engineering » Environmental Engineering » Construction Materials Testing » :iaei];%%?;i[‘gLF L

Threshold Inspection ¢ Private Provider Inspection « Geophysical Studies « Miaml, FL

» Norcross, GA

* Ocala, FL

¢« Orlando, FL.

*» Paim Coast, FL
August 5, 2019 + Panama Clty, FL
*» Pensacola, FL

* Rockledge, FL

Connelly & Wicker, Inc. :gﬁfzﬁg&t{;‘-& fL
10060 Skinner Lake Drive — Suite 500 «Tampa, FL
Jacksonville, Florida 32246 * West Paim Beach, i

Attention: Mr. Will Lanier, P.E,

Subject: PROPOSAL FOR A GEOTECHNICAL EXPLORATION
Pages Dairy/Chester Road Intersection Improvements

Nassau County, Florida
UES Proposal No. 1699070

Dear Mr. Lanier:
Universal Engineering Sciences (UES) is pleased to submit this proposal for providing

geotechnical services for your project. Included in this proposal is an outline of the project
information, proposed exploration, and schedule,

PROJECT INFORMATION

Project information was provided to us in recent discussions and email transmittals from you.
We understand the project consists of intersection improvements at Pages Dairy Road and
Chester Road and at Chester Road and David Hallman Parkway in Nassau County. The
improvements will include a turn lane addition on Chester Road southbound onto Pages Dairy
Road westbound, four mast arm structures at each intersection, two possible culvert extensions,
and milling and resurfacing or other remediation of distressed pavement areas as warranted.

PROPOSED GEOTECHNICAL EXPLORATION

Based on our understanding of the project, we propose to perform eight standard penetration test
(SPT) borings for the proposed mast arms to depths of 25 feet, two SPT borings for the proposed
culvert extensions to depths of 20 feet, two auger borings for the proposed turn lane addition. As
requested, we propose a total of six pavement cores within the existing roadway. At each core
location we will determine the asphalt and base thickness. We will patch each core location
upon completion

A professional engineer, registered in the State of Florida, who has specialized in geotechnical
engineering will direct and supervise our work. A report which describes our exploration and
documents the subsurface conditions encountered will be provided for you. This report will
include the following;:

1. A brief discussion of our understanding of the project information.

5561 Florida Mining Boulevard South + Jacksonville, Florida 32257 = (904) 296-0757 = FAX (904) 296-0748




UES Proposal No. 1699070
August 5, 2019
2. A presentation of the field and laboratory test procedures used and the data obtained.

3. A presentation of the subsurface conditions including subsurface profiles, estimated
seasonal high groundwater, and estimated geotechnical engineering properties (as
necessary).

4. An evaluation of the existing pavement condition based on visual observations and the
subsurface conditions encountered.

5. Recommendations for site preparation for new pavement areas.
6. Recommendations for pavement rehabilitation procedures,

7. Foundation design and construction recommendations for the proposed mast arms and
culvert extensions.

We will conduct all drilling and sampling in general accordance with applicable ASTM
standards. At the completion of drilling, we will transport all samples to our laboratory where
they will be examined by a geotechnical engineer and visually classified according to the
AASHTO Soil Classification System.

COMPENSATION FOR SERVICES

Based on the scope of the geotechnical exploration, the proposed laboratory testing, and the
preliminary engineering services outlined above, we propose to complete the geotechnical
exploration and engineering services for an estimated fee of $9,392.86.

We will contact you immediately if we encounter subsurface conditions which could require (1)
the borings to be performed to deeper depths, (2) additional pavement cores, borings or other
field testing, and/or (3) additional engineering analysis/evaluation and studies outside the scope
of this proposal.

UES will contact Sunshine State One Call of Florida to identify public utilities within the area
and up to the appropriate meters. Furthermore, UES should be provided with all readily
available project site information regarding underground utility or service lines, and buried
structures. Our office can not be held responsible for damage to buried service lines and/or
structures that are not identified to our field personnel.

SCHEDULING AND AUTHORIZATION

We can initiate the field services within 7 to 10 days after receipt of written authorization to
proceed with the field exploration complete in three to four days. We can provide preliminary

Page 2




UES Proposal No. 1699070
August 5, 2019

verbal results as soon as the drilling has been completed in order to expedite the design process,
upon request. The final report should be available within four weeks after notice to proceed.

We have included a short form authorization agreement. In order to expedite our internal project
tracking requirements, please execute this document and return one copy to our office.

We appreciate your consideration of Universal engineering Sciences for these services and are
looking forward to serving as your geotechnical consultant on this and other future projects.

Respectfully Submitted,

UNIVERSAL ENGINEERING SCIENCES, INC.

Y —

Stephen R. Weaver, P.E.
Geotechnical Services Manager

SRW/srw

Page 3



UNIVERSAL ENGINEERING SCIENCES

WORK AUTHORIZATION / PROPOSAL ACCEPTANCE FORM

Universal Engineering Sciences, Inc. (UES) is pleased to provide the services described below. The purpose of this document is to
describe the terms under which the services will be provided and to obtain authorization.

PROJECT NAME: Pages Dairy/Chester Road Intersection Improvements
PROJECT LOCATION: Nassau County, Florida

Connelly & Wicker, Inc.
CLIENT NAME: Mr. Will Lanier, P.E. DATE: August 35,2019

Jacksonville, Florida 32246 EMAIL: _wlanier@cwieng.com

L. Scope of Services and Understanding of Project
As Shown in UES Proposal No. 1699070
(Attached)
estimated fee - $9,392.86

1L Contract Documents. The following documents form part of this Agreement and are incorporated herein by referral:

A. UES General Conditions

B. UES Proposal Dated: August 5, 2019

C. Plans, reports, specifications and other documents provided by the Client prior to this Agreement date.
D. Other exhibits marked and described as follows:

In the event of any inconsistency or conflict among the Contract Documents, the provision in the Contract Document first
listed above shall govern,

III. Authority to proceed and for payment. (To be completed by Client)
If the above invoice is to be mailed for approval to someone other than the account charged, please indicate where below:

Social Security No. or

Firm; Federal Identification No.:
Address:
Attention: Title:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this agreement to be executed by their duly authorized representatives

CLIENT UNIVERSAL ENGINEER IENCES, INC.
BY (Signature) BY (Signature) W
PRINTED NAME PRINTED NAME _ Stephen R. Weaver, P.E,
TITLE TITLE Geotechnical Services Manager
DATE DATE August 5, 2019

RETURN EXECUTED COPIES TO
UNIVERSAL ENGINEERING SCIENCES, INC,
5561 FLORIDA MINING BOULEVARD SOUTH, JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA 32257-3648
TELEPHONE: 904.296.0757 / FAX: 904.296.0748



FEE SCHEDULE

Geotechnical Exploration

Chester Road and Paiges Dairy Road Intersection Improvements

Nassau County, Florida

UES Proposal No.

08/05/19

GEOTECHNICAL PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

Quantity

| _Units | Fee Per Unit] Estimated Fee

$364.92

GEOTECHNICAL DRILLING SERVICES

Senior Engineer 3 hour(s) $121.64

Project Engineer 10 hour(s) $111.77 $1,117.70

Technical Secretary 1 hour(s) $40.00 $40,00

Drafting 4 ~ hour(s) $61.42 $245.68

Senior Engineering Technician - Utility Locates 4 hour(s) $66.64 $266.56
Subtotal:

$2_.034.k86

Mobilization Crew and Equipment 1 each $500.00 $500.00
Mobilization - Portable Equipment 1 each $800.00 $800.00
Police/vehicle (2 persons @ 4 hours) 8 hours $60.00 $480.00
Truck Mounted Attenuator 1 day $900.00 $900.00
Coring Equipment 1 day $100.00 $100.00
SPT Borings - Truck (8 @ 25" 0-50 200 feet $14.00 $2,800.00
SPT Borings - Portable Equpment (2 @ 20") 50-75 40 feet $20.00 $800.00
Static Cone Penetrometer 0 feet $14.00 $0.00
Auger Borings (2 @ 6 ft) 12 feet $10.00 $120,00
Grout 0 feet $5.00 $0.00
Additional Samples 0 each $25.00 $0.00
Obtain B-inch Shelby Tube 0 each $25.00 $0.00
Double Ring / Field Cased Perm 0 each $450.00 $0.00
Asphalt Cores 6 each $60.00 $360.00
| Subtotal:| $6,860.00
GEOTECHNICAL LABORATORY TESTING ; , -
Particle Size Analysis 4 each $70.00 $280.00
Organic Content 2 each $35.00 $70.00
Moisture Content 6 each $8.00 $48.00
Atterberg Limits 1 each $100.00 $100.00
Corrosion Testing 0 each $125.00 $0.00
Subtotal: $498.00
TOTAL:] $9,392.86




Universal Engineering Sciences, Inc.
GENERAL CONDITIONS

SECTION 1: RESPONSIBILITIES

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

Universal Engineering Sciences, Inc., ("UES"), has the responsibility for providing the services described under the Scope of Services section. The
work is to be performed according to accepted standards of care and is to be completed in a timely manner, The term "UES" as used herein includes
all of Universal Engineering Sciences, Inc's agents, employees, professional staff, and subcontractors.

The Client or a duly authorized representative is responsible for providing UES with a clear understanding of the project nature and scope. The
Client shall supply UES with sufficient and adequate information, including, but not limited to, maps, site plans, reports, surveys and designs, to allow
UES to properly complete the specified services. The Client shall also communicate changes in the nature and scope of the project as soon as
possible during performance of the work so that the changes can be incorporated into the work product.

The Client acknowledges that UES's responsibilities in providing the services described under the Scope of Services section is limited to those
services described therein, and the Client hereby assumes any collateral or affiliated duties necessitated by or for those services. Such duties may
include, but are not limited to, reporting requirements imposed by any third party such as federal, state, or local entities, the provision of any required
notices to any third party, or the securing of necessary permits or permissions from any third parties required for UES's provision of the services so
described, unless otherwise agreed upon by both parties.

Universal will not be responsible for scheduling our services and will not be responsible for tests or inspections that are not performed due to a
failure to schedule our services on the project or any resulting damages.

PURSUANT TO FLORIDA STATUTES §558.0035, ANY INDIVIDUAL EMPLOYEE OR
AGENT OF UES MAY NOT BE HELD INDIVIDUALLY LIABLE FOR NEGLIGENCE.

SECTION 2: STANDARD OF CARE

21

2.2

2.3

2.4

Services performed by UES under this Agreement will be conducted in a manner consistent with the level of care and skill ordinarily exercised by
members of UES's profession practicing contemporaneously under similar conditions in the locality of the project, No other warranty, express or
implied, is made.

The Client recognizes that subsurface conditions may vary from those observed at locations where borings, surveys, or other explorations are made,
and that site conditions may change with time. Data, interpretations, and recommendations by UES will be based solely on information available to
UES at the time of service. UES is responsible for those data, interpretations, and recommendations, but will not be responsible for other parties’
interpretations or use of the information developed. .

Execution of this document by UES is not a representation that UES has visited the site, become generally familiar with local conditions under which
the services are to be performed, or correlated personal observations with the requirements of the Scope of Services. It is the Client's responsibility
to provide UES with all information necessary for UES to provide the services described under the Scope of Services, and the Client assumes all
liability for information not provided to UES that may affect the quality or sufficiency of the services so described.

Should UES be retained to provide threshold inspection services under Florida Statutes §553.79, Client acknowledges that UES's services
thereunder do not constitute a guarantee that the construction in question has been properly designed or constructed, and UES’s services do not
replace any of the obligations or liabilities assaciated with any architect, contractor, or structural engineer. Therefore it is explicitly agreed that the
Client will not hold UES responsible for the proper performance of service by any architect, contractor, structural engineer or any other entity
associated with the project.

SECTION 3: SITE ACCESS AND SITE CONDITIONS

3.1

3.2

Client will grant or obtain free access to the site for all equipment and personnel necessary for UES to perform the work set forth in this Agreement.
The Client will notify any and all possessors of the project site that Client has granted UES free access to the site. UES will take reasonable
precautions to minimize damage to the site, but it is understood by Client that, in the normal course of work, some damage may occur, and the
correction of such damage is not part of this Agreement unless so specified in the Proposal.

The Client is responsible for the accuracy of locations for all subterranean structures and utilities. UES will take reasonable precautions to avoid
known subterranean structures, and the Client waives any claim against UES, and agrees to defend, indemnify, and hold UES harmless from any
claim or liability for injury or loss, including costs of defense, arising from damage done to subterranean structures and utilities not identified or
accurately located. In addition, Client agrees to compensate UES for any time spent or expenses incurred by UES in defense of any such claim with
compensation to be based upon UES's prevailing fee schedule and expense reimbursement policy.

SECTION 4: SAMPLE OWNERSHIP AND DISPOSAL

4.1
4.2

43

Soil or water samples obtained from the project during performance of the work shall remain the property of the Client.

UES will dispose of or return to Client all remaining soils and rock samples 60 days after submission of report covering those samples. Further
storage or transfer of samples can be made at Client's expense upon Client's prior written request.

Samples which are contaminated by petroleum products or other chemical waste will be returned to Client for treatment or disposal, consistent with
all appropriate federal, state, or local regulations,

SECTION 5: BILLING AND PAYMENT

5.1
52

5.3

UES will submit invoices to Client monthly or upon completion of services. Invoices will show charges for different personnel and expense
classifications.

Payment is due 30 days after presentation of invoice and is past due 31 days from invoice date. Client agrees to pay a finance charge of one and
one-half percent (1 % %) per month, or the maximum rate allowed by law, on past due accounts.

If UES incurs any expenses to collect overdue billings on invoices, the sums paid by UES for reasonable attorneys' fees, court costs, UES's time,
UES's expenses, and interest will be due and owing by the Client.

SECTION 6: OWNERSHIP AND USE OF DOCUMENTS

6.1
6.2
6.3

6.4

All reports, boring logs, field data, field notes, laboratory test data, calculations, estimates, and other documents prepared by UES, as instruments
of service, shall remain the property of UES.

Client agrees that all reports and other work furnished to the Client or his agents, which are not paid for, will be returned upon demand and will not
be used by the Client for any purpose.

UES will retain all pertinent records relating to the services performed for a period of five years following submission of the report, during which
period the records will be made available to the Client at all reasonable times.

All reports, boring logs, field data, field notes, laboratory test data, calculations, estimates, and other documents prepared by UES, are prepared for
the sole and exclusive use of Client, and may not be given to any other party or used or relied upon by any such party without the express written
consent of UES,




SECTION 7: DISCOVERY OF UNANTICIPATED HAZARDOUS MATERIALS

7.1 Client warrants that a reasonable effort has been made to inform UES of known or suspected hazardous materials on or near the project site.

7.2 Under this agreement, the term hazardous materials include hazardous materials (40 CFR 172.01), hazardous wastes (40 CFR 261.2), hazardous
substances (40 CFR 300.6), petroleum products, polychlorinated biphenyls, and asbestos,

7.3 Hazardous materials may exist at a site where there is no reason to believe they could or should be present. UES and Client agree that the discovery

of unanticipated hazardous materials constitutes a changed condition mandating a renegotiation of the scope of work. UES and Client also agree
that the discovery of unanticipated hazardous materials may make it necessary for UES to take immediate measures to protect health and safety.
Client agrees to compensate UES for any equipment decontamination or other costs incident to the discovery of unanticipated hazardous waste.

7.4 UES agrees to notify Client when unanticipated hazardous materials or suspected hazardous materials are encountered, Client agrees to make any
disclosures required by law to the appropriate governing agencies. Client also agrees to hold UES harmless for any and all consequences of
disclosures made by UES which are required by governing law. In the event the project site is not owned by Client, Client recognizes that it is the
Client's responsibility to inform the property owner of the discovery of unanticipated hazardous materials or suspected hazardous materials.

7.5 Notwithstanding any other provision of the Agreement, Client waives any claim against UES, and to the maximum extent permitted by law, agrees
to defend, indemnify, and save UES hammiess from any claim, liability, and/or defense costs for injury or loss arising from UES's discovery of
unanticipated hazardous materials or suspected hazardous materials including any costs created by delay of the project and any cost associated
with possible reduction of the property's value, Client will be responsible for ultimate disposal of any samples secured by UES which are found to
be contaminated.

SECTION 8: RISK ALLOCATION

8.1 Client agrees that UES's liability for any damage on account of any breach of contract, error, omission or other professional negligence will be limited
to a sum not to exceed $50,000 or UES's fee, whichever is greater. If Client prefers to have higher limits on contractual or professional liability, UES
agrees to increase the limits up fo a maximum of $1,000,000.00 upon Client's written request at the time of accepting our proposal provided that
Client agrees to pay an additional consideration of four percent of the total fee, or $400,00, whichever is greater, The additional charge for the higher
liability limits is because of the greater risk assumed and is not strictly a charge for additional professional liability insurance.

SECTION 9: INSURANCE

9.1 UES represents and warrants that it and its agents, staff and consultants employed by it, is and are protected by worker's compensation insurance
and that UES has such coverage under public liability and property damage insurance policies which UES deems to be adequate. Certificates for
all such policies of insurance shall be provided to Client upon request in writing. Within the limits and conditions of such insurance, UES agrees to
indemnify and save Client harmless from and against loss, damage, or liability arising from negligent acts by UES, its agents, staff, and consultants
employed by it. UES shall not be responsible for any loss, damage or liability beyond the amounts, limits, and conditions of such insurance or the
limits described in Section 8, whichever is less. The Client agrees to defend, indemnify and save UES harmless for loss, damage or liability arising
from acts by Client, Client's agent, staff, and other UESs employed by Client.

SECTION 10: DISPUTE RESOLUTION

10.1 All claims, disputes, and other matters in controversy between UES and Client arising out of or in any way related to this Agreement will be submitted
to alternative dispute resolution (ADR) such as mediation or arbitration, before and as a condition precedent to other remedies provided by law,
including the commencement of litigation.

10.2 If a dispute arises related to the services provided under this Agreement and that dispute requires litigation instead of ADR as provided above, then:
(a) the claim will be brought and tried in judicial jurisdiction of the court of the county where UES's principal place of business is located and

Client waives the right to remove the action to any other county or judicial jurisdiction, and
(b) The prevailing party will be entitled to recovery of all reasonable costs incurred, including staff time, court costs, attorneys' fees, and other

claim related expenses.

SECTION 11: TERMINATION

11.1 This agreement may be terminated by either party upon seven (7) days written notice in the event of substantial failure by the other party to perform
in accordance with the terms hereof, Such termination shall not be effective if that substantial failure has been remedied before expiration of the
period specified in the written notice. In the event of termination, UES shall be paid for services performed to the termination notice date plus
reasonable termination expenses.

11.2 In the event of termination, or suspension for more than three (3) months, prior to completion of all reports contemplated by the Agreement, UES
may complete such analyses and records as are necessary to complete its files and may also complete a report on the services performed to the
date of notice of termination or suspension. The expense of termination or suspension shall include all direct costs of UES in completing such
analyses, records and reports,

SECTION 12: ASSIGNS

121 Neither the Client nor UES may delegate, assign, sublet or transfer their duties or interest in this Agreement without the written consent of the other
party.

SECTION 13. GOVERNING LAW AND SURVIVAL

13.1 The laws of the State of Florida will govern the validity of these Terms, their interpretation and performance,

13.2 If any of the provisions contained in this Agreement are held illegal, invalid, or unenforceable, the enforceability of the remaining provisions will not

be impaired. Limitations of liability and indemnities will survive termination of this Agreement for any cause,

SECTION 14. INTEGRATION CLAUSE

141 This Agreement represents and contains the entire and only agreement and understanding among the parties with respect to the subject matter of
this Agreement, and supersedes any and all prior and contemporaneous oral and written agreements, understandings, representations, inducements,
promises, warranties, and conditions among the parties, No agreement, understanding, representation, inducement, promise, warranty, or condition
of any kind with respect to the subject matter of this Agreement shall be relied upon by the parties unless expressly incorporated herein,

14.2 This Agreement may not be amended or modified except by an agreement in writing signed by the party against whom the enforcement of any
maodification or amendment is sought,

Rev. 06/10/2015




